
REPUBLIC OF CAMEROON  

IN THE NAME OF THE PEOPLE OF CAMEROON 

“JUDGMENT”  

 

PART 1: THE HEADING 

  

IN THE HIGH COURT OF FAKO DIVISION HOLDEN AT BUEA 

BEFORE HIS WORSHIP JUSTICE MBOGGE WILSON EBONG NGOLE 

WITH HIM Me TOUKAM JUSTINE AS REGISTRAR IN ATTENDANCE  

THIS TUESDAY THE 21ST DAY OF NOVEMBER 2017 

 

 

Suit No HCF/017C/2017 

 
BETWEEN 

 

THE PEOPLE OF CAMEROON   ………………………..  APPLICANT 

 

Vs 

  

 

NDIMAI JEFFREY SIMO …………………..  ACCUSED (Aged 25 years)  

 

PARTIES: Accused present 

                    Prosecution witnesses all absent 

 

CHARGE: Indecency to child under sixteen and kidnapping, contrary to and punishable 

under SECTION 346(3) and 352 of the Penal Code 

 

APPEARANCES: Mr. Emmanuel Kilo Ngwa for the People of Cameroon 

 

PROSECUTION WITNESSES: None 

 

DEFENCE WITNESSES: One, the accused, Ndimai Jeffrey Simo 

COURT NOTE: There were no prosecution witnesses. Judgment delivered in open court. 

 

PART II – THE REASONING 

 

The accused was charged on a two count charge with indecency to a child under the age of 

sixteen contrary to Section 346(3) of the Penal Code and Kidnapping of child contrary to 

Section 352 of the same code. On arraignment the accused pleaded not guilty to both 

counts. The learned Deputy State Counsel who was representing the prosecution applied 

for an adjournment to enable the prosecution prepare their case by calling their witnesses 

who were absent. When the matter came on for hearing on the adjourned date, i.e, 10th 

October, 2017, the learned Deputy State Counsel informed the court that the witnesses for 

the prosecution were still absent. The Deputy State Counsel then tendered the entire case 

file built by the Central Police Station, Buea, in respect of this case and the statement of  

 



the accused person recorded by the Examining Magistrate of this court. The police case 

file and the statement of the accused recorded by the Examining Magistrate during 

Preliminary inquiry into the matter were received in evidence as exhibit “A” and exhibit 

“B” respectively. 

 

After the reception of these exhibits in evidence, the learned Deputy State Counsel 

informed the court that the prosecution’s case was ended. 

 

Following the court’s ruling at the close of the case for the prosecution, the accused was 

found to have a case to answer and he elected to give evidence on oath. He informed the 

court that he had no witness to call to testify on his behalf.   

 

The accused person’s defense is a complete denial of the commission of the offences with 

which he is charged. He told the court that he was a builder working with a company 

called “Bons” in Douala. Sometime in July 2016, while he was in Douala he received a 

message that his grandmother had died in Bafoussam. He travelled to Buea en route to 

Bafoussam. While in Buea he met the victim of the offences in both counts, one Goodness 

Tanyi, and they became friends. He enquired from Goodness Tanyi what her age was and 

she told him she was eighteen years old. She paid him many visits at his apartment at Buea 

town until the 20/07/2016 when he travelled to Bafoussam to attend his grandmother’s 

funeral. When he returned to Buea in the month of August 2016, Goodness Tanyi 

continued paying him visits in his apartment at Buea town. On one of such visits on the 

19/08/2016, Tanyi Goodness sat in a chair in his apartment and fell asleep. She left his 

house that evening for her parents’ home at 8 pm. Shortly after her departure, Tanyi 

Goodness phoned to let him know that she had been locked out of their house by her 

parents. Tanyi Goodness then returned to his flat and spent the night in a chair on his flat. 

The next day she left his apartment for his parents’ house. In the evening that very same 

day Tanyi Goodness was accompanied to his apartment by members of her family who 

wanted to know where their daughter and sister spent the previous night and with whom. 

He was then taken to the police station by the relatives of Tanyi Goodness. 

 

Under cross-examination the accused told the court that he and Tanyi Goodness were 

friends for less than a month and that he was not aware that she was just 13 years old. He 

denied the suggestion that Tanyi Goodness had ever slept in his bed. He said he could 

recall the number of times he invited the victim to his residence. He said it is not true that 

he told the Examining Magistrate that he had sexual intercourse with the victim of the 

offences in both counts. He denied the suggestion that Tanyi Goodness was his girlfriend 

and he insisted that they had a platonic relationship. He said that Tanyi Goodness told him 

that he was 18 years old and was in Lower Sixth Form in Bilingual Grammar School, 

Buea. 

The evidence adduced by the prosecution against the accused is documentary that is 

exhibit “A” and Exhibit “B”. There was no oral evidence adduced by the prosecution 

during the trial since the prosecution did not call any witness to testify. The Police Report, 

Exhibit “A” was purportedly tendered and received in evidence under Section 336(b) of 

the Criminal Procedure Code while the statement of the accused during preliminary 

inquiry was purportedly tendered and received in evidence under Section 336(a) of the 

Criminal Procedure Code. As far as the admission of Exhibit “A” is concerned it is  

 

 



considered as a statement made in the course of judicial police investigations.  However 

the document tendered by the prosecution under Section 336(b) of the C.P.C was a nine-

page report from the Central Police Station, Buea. The report which was tendered by the 

prosecution consisted of the following: a two-page report by the Commissioner of the 

Central Police Station Buea, to the State Counsel of Buea; a complaint addressed by one 

Feh Felix Ntungwen to the Commissioner of the Central Police Station, Buea entitled “a 

complaint about my younger sister’s irregularity at home (Tanyi Goodness); a witness 

statement recorded from Feh ntungwen and Tanyi Goodness, a cautionary statement from 

the accused, a birth certificate and extract of a hospital book. If we consider the provisions 

of Section 336(b) of the Criminal Procedure Code some components of exhibit “A” were 

wrongly admitted through inadvertence since a report addressed by the Commissioner to 

the State Counsel as well as a complaint addressed to the Commissioner by a member of 

the public do not constitute the statements referred to in Section 336(b) of the C.P.C. In the 

circumstances, the components of Exhibit “A” which were improperly admitted in 

evidence during the trial, that is, the commissioner’s report, the complaint filed by the 

complainant to the commissioner, the birth certificate of the victim and the extract from 

the hospital book cannot be considered as statements made in the course of judicial police 

investigations and are hereby expunged from the records of this case. Consequently, the 

court shall not act on them. The court will act on the parts of Exhibit “A” which were 

properly admitted in evidence that is the two witnesses’ statements from Feh Ntungwen 

and Tanyi Goodness and the cautionary statement recorded from the accused by the police. 

 

As concerns Exhibit “B”, the statement of the accused during preliminary inquiry, it was 

received in evidence under section 336(a) of the C.P.C which reads: 

  “Any statement made in the course of judicial proceeding by a person who cannot be 

heard at subsequent proceedings either because he is deceased or because of insufficient 

time to get him to appear before the court, the excessive expenditure involved or the 

impossibility of finding him”. 

In the instant case, the prosecution did not give any reasons why they were tendering the 

statement of the accused recorded during preliminary inquiry. Exhibit “B” was wrongly 

admitted through inadvertence and it is the duty of the court to reject it and expunge it 

from the records of the case. 

 

After rejecting Exhibit “B”, the only legal evidence adduced by the prosecution on which 

the court can act is the part of Exhibit “A” which consist of the handwritten statements of 

the complainants, Feh Ntungwen, and that of the victim of the offences, Tanyi Goodness 

as well as the cautionary stement recorded from the accused person by the police. 

Amongst the three statements which constitute part of Exhibit “A”, the most damaging to 

the case for the defense is the statement recorded from the accused under caution by the 

police, wherein he admitted he knew that the victim of the offences, that is, Tanyi 

Goodness was 13 years of age and she was his girlfriend. In fact he stated therein that he 

had sexual intercourse with her. 

 

With regard to the offence of indecency to a child contrary to Section 346(3) of the Penal 

Code with which the accused is tried in count one, there is cogent and compellable 

evidence to convince anyone that there is no rational basis other than indecency to a child 

can the facts of this case be accounted for. In fact, in his cautioned statement to the police  

 



the accused admitted that Tanyi Goodness was his girlfriend and he was aware that he was 

13 years old. He also admitted that he had had sexual intercourse with Tanyi Goodness. 

The accused person’s cautioned statement to the police in exhibit “A” is a confession. 

Section 315(3) of the C.P.C provides that “a voluntary confession shall constitute evidence 

against that accused who made it”. The accused person’s denial during the trial that he 

was aware the victim of the offences was under aged and that he had sexual intercourse 

with her is no reason for rejecting his confession in exhibit “A”. I hold the view that the 

accused person’s cautioned statement to the police was voluntary and I attach a lot of 

weight to it. I consider the accused person’s denials of knowledge of the victim’s age and 

of having had sexual intercourse with her as an afterthought designed to befuddle the mind 

of the court. That being the case, I find the accused person guilty in count one. 

 

As regard count two wherein accused was charged with kidnapping of child contrary to 

Section 352 of the Penal Code, there is ample evidence that the victim of the offence Tanyi 

Goodness, was removed from the control of her parents and guardians to the accused 

person’s apartment. The accused admitted in his evidence in court that the victim of the 

offence Tanyi Goodness, visited his flat at Buea Town on several occasions and on one 

occasion even spent the night there. In his cautioned statement in exhibit “A” the accused 

admitted that the victim of the offence was his girlfriend and he knew that she was 13 

years old. He also admitted that he had sexual intercourse with her. From the foregoing 

inescapable conclusion is that the accused did not have a platonic relationship with the 

minor. It seems that the accused person’s relationship with the minor was prompted by a 

desire to have carnal knowledge of her. It is the accused’s carnal desires that prompted him 

to entice the minor to leave the custody of her parents and guardians. It is trite law that the 

duration of loss of custody of parents or guardians and how far away the minor is removed 

are immaterial. There is ample evidence that on the occasion that caused the brother and 

guardian of Tanyi Goodness to make a complaint to the police the removal of the minor 

lasted for a whole day. 

 

PART III- VERDICT 

 

This court sitting as a court of original jurisdiction and after a full hearing returns the 

following verdict: the accused is found guilty in count one and two as charged, contrary to 

and punishable under section 346(3) and 352 of the Penal Code. 

 

PREVIOUS CONVICTION: Nothing known about the convict. 

 

Mr Emmanuel Kilo Ngwa: We shall be applying for costs against the convict. 

 

ALLOCATUS: I want to plead for leniency because my mother died when I was 3 years 

old. I am now living with my grandmother and there is no one to take care of her. I am 

therefore pleading for mercy. 

 

SENTENCE 

 

I find mitigation in the fact that the accused is a first offender and sole breadwinner of his 

family. He is accordingly sentenced to 10 years imprisonment in count one and 3 years 

imprisonment in count two. 

 



COURT ORDERS: 

 

1. Convict is to pay costs of these proceedings assessed as follows: 

- Cost of Registration of judgment……………………. 20,000FCFA 

- Cost of Stamps……………………………………......15,000FCFA 

- Cost of Preliminary Inquiry…………………….…….20,000FCFA 

- Cost of trial…………………………………………...10,000FCFA 

- Cost of execution of judgment……………………….10,000FCFA 

 

Total…………………………………………..…………75,000FCFA 

 

2. In default of payment of the costs, the convict shall serve a further six (6) months 

term of imprisonment. 

3. Both sentences to run concurrently 

4. The parties are informed of their right to appeal pursuant to section 399 of the Penal 

Code. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REGISTRAR-IN-ATTENDANCE                                                              PRESIDENT 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 


